ORDINANCE No. 188036

*Authorize grant agreement with Rosewood Initiative in amount of \$55,000 to fund Community Center Director position and operational costs (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Rosewood Initiative connects and empowers Rosewood neighbors to build a safe, prosperous, vibrant and inclusive community. The Rosewood Community Center is a hub where neighbors can help the community as they improve their own lives. Neighbors come here to interact with one another, work on projects and feel safe. Rosewood builds capacity in the neighborhood by helping people learn useful skills and by connecting friends, partners and resources.
- 2. The Rosewood Initiative operates a community center in East Portland that is located in an area not well-served by community centers operated by Portland Parks & Recreation.
- 3. The Council appropriated funds, as part of the 2016-17 Budget, to fund the Community Center Director position of the Rosewood Initiative.
- 4. The Community Center Director will seek and define ways to be part of the community whether initiated by Rosewood or by the community in both activities, planning and programming.

NOW, THEREFORE, The Council Directs:

- a. The Director of Parks is authorized to execute a grant agreement with The Rosewood Initiative in a form substantially similar to the attached. All documents will be approved as to form by the City Attorney prior to execution;
- b. The Director of Parks is authorized to pay the grant amount of \$55,000 with funding provided in the FY2016-17 Parks' Budget.
- c. The Director of Parks is authorized to pay to The Rosewood Initiative any amounts allocated to The Rosewood Initiative in future approved budgets.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists in order to avoid further delay in providing needed funding to the Rosewood Initiative, therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

188036

Passed by the Council: **OCT 1 2 2016** Commissioner Fritz Prepared by: Zalane Nunn

Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland By Deputy

1139ORDINANCE NO. 188036 Agenda No.

Title

*Authorize grant agreement with the Rosewood Initiative to assist with operational costs. (Ordinance) fund Community Center

in amount of \$55,000 ING OCT 0 4 2016 INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FILED Commissioner/Auditor: Fritz **COMMISSIONER APPROVAL** Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland Mayor-Finance and Administration - Hales 0 Position 1/Utilities - Fritz By: Position 2/Works - Fish Deputy Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman Position 4/Safety - Novick **ACTION TAKEN: BUREAU APPROVAL** Bureau: Parks & Recreation Bureau Head: Mike Abbaté Mile Abbad Prepared by: Zalane Nunn Date Prepared: Sep 22, 2016 Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes 🗌 No 🖾 City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances **City Attorney Approval:** required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter bP Council Meeting Oct 12, 2016

AGENDA	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:			YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	1. Fritz	1. Fritz	-	
	2. Fish	2. Fish	4	
CONSENT	3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
REGULAR	4. Novick	4. Novick	-	
Total amount of time needed: <u>0</u> (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	Hales	Hales	~	
		disease of the second se		

100

Director position